

No. 19-

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CANADA,

Petitioner

v.

CYNTHIA L. MERLINI,

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Gordon D. Giffin	Simon A. Steel
DENTONS US LLP	Counsel of Record
303 Peachtree Street NE	Laura A. Seferian
Suite 5300	DENTONS US LLP
Atlanta, GA 30308	1900 K Street NW
(404) 527-4020	Washington, DC 20006
gordon.giffin@dentons.com	(202) 496-7077
	simon.steel@dentons.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND TREATIES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. This Court should review the First Circuit’s ruling that a foreign sovereign can be sued based upon its legislative decision to compensate its consular employees for workplace injuries exclusively under its own law.....	12
A. The ruling conflicts with this Court’s decisions in <i>Weltover</i> , <i>Nelson</i> and <i>Sachs</i>	14
B. The ruling conflicts with decisions of the D.C. and Second Circuits holding that a foreign sovereign’s administration of a national medical or compensation program is sovereign activity.....	18
II. This Court should review the First Circuit’s ruling that a foreign	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
sovereign’s setting of employment terms for its full-time consular employees is non-immune “commercial activity” if they are U.S. citizens performing “clerical” job duties.....	20
A. The decision below exacerbated a pre-existing circuit split over whether a government employee’s individual citizenship and job duties, or the government mission she serves, controls the classification of her employment as sovereign or commercial.....	21
B. The decision below conflicts with international law principles of consular sovereignty and independence, as recognized in the Vienna Convention and by the D.C. Circuit.....	25
III. The questions presented are exceptionally important.....	28
A. The decision below has significant adverse implications for U.S. diplomatic interests.....	28
B. The decision below has nationwide implications.....	29
C. The decision below may have implications for as many as 200 foreign sovereigns and international organizations	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The decision below has implications beyond workers' compensation cases	33
IV. Merlini's alternative argument under the noncommercial tort exception does not present a "vehicle problem"	34
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinions and Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (June 10, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinions and Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (October 23, 2019).....	54a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts (December 7, 2017).....	59a
APPENDIX D: Complaint filed in the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts (March 27, 2017).....	68a
APPENDIX E: Pertinent provisions of the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act	75a
APPENDIX F: Pertinent provisions of the Massachusetts Workers' Compensation Act.....	79a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX G: Pertinent provisions of the 1963 Vienna Convention on Consular Relations	90a
APPENDIX H: Pertinent provisions of Canada's Government Employees Compensation Act.....	93a
APPENDIX I: Pertinent provisions of Canada's Locally-Engaged Staff Employment Regulations	100a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	26
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Management Co.</i> <i>v. P.T. Jamsostek</i> , 600 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 19-20
<i>Bolivarian Rep. of Venezuela v. Helmerich &</i> <i>Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	13, 27, 28
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	28
<i>Broadbent v. Organization of American</i> <i>States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Butters v. Vance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	24
<i>Crum v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 2005 WL 3752271 (E.D. Va. July 13, 2005).....	24
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	13

<i>El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 496 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22-24
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	24
<i>Gregorian v. Izvestia</i> , 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989)	10, 20
<i>Holden v. Canadian Consulate</i> , 92 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1996)	22, 25
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	2, 31
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10, 18-19
<i>Kato v. Ishihara</i> , 360 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23-25
<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass’n v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10, 27
<i>Nat’l City Bank of N.Y. v. China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	28
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke's Med. Ctr. v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1989)	19, 20
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	5
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 835 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1987)	22, 25
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	24
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	4, 5, 13
State Cases	
<i>Foley v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 381 Mass. 545, 413 N.E.2d 711 (1980)	7, 34
<i>In re Merlini</i> , 89 Mass. App. Ct. 1130, 54 N.E.3d 606 (2016)	7
<i>Price v. Ry. Exp. Agency, Inc.</i> , 322 Mass. 476, 78 N.E.2d 13 (1948)	35
<i>Thorson v. Mandell</i> , 402 Mass. 744, 525 N.E.2d 375 (1988).....	8

Federal Statutes

Federal Employees' Compensation Act, 5 U.S.C. § 8101 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 10, 28-29, 32
5 U.S.C. § 8137(a).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 8137(a)(1).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d).....	14, 15, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1604	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	8, 35

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. 94-1487, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	22
---	----

State Statutes

Mass. Workers' Comp. Act, Mass. Gen. L. ch. 152.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7.....	8
§ 10.....	8

§ 24.....	7, 8, 34
§ 25A	<i>passim</i>
§ 25B	12
§ 25C	8
§ 26.....	7, 34
§ 65(2)(e)	7
§ 65(2)(e)(i).....	7
§ 66.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 67.....	8
Alaska Stat. §§ 23.30.055, 23.30.075	30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 23-907, 23-961, 23-1022.....	30
Ark. Code §§ 11-9-105, 11-9-404	30
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 3602, 3700, 3706, 3708	30
Del. Code tit.19, §§ 2371, 2372, 2374.....	30
D.C. Code Ann. § 32-1504, 32-1534.....	30-31
Fla. Stat. § 440.11, 440.38.....	30
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/4, 305/5.....	30
Iowa Code §§ 85.20, 87.1, 87.21	30
Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 342.340, 342.690.....	30

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 39-A, §§ 103, 104, 401..... 30

Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 9-402, 9-509 30

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 418.131, 418.141,
418.611, 418.641 30

Minn. Stat. §§ 176.031, 176.181..... 30

Miss. Code. §§ 71-3-9, 71-3-75..... 30

Mo. Stat. §§ 287.120, 287.280 30

Mont. Code §§ 39-71-401, 39-71-411, 39-71-
508, 39-71-509 30

Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 616A.020, 616B.612,
616B.636 30

N.H. Rev. Stat. §§ 281-A:5, 281-A:7, 281-A:8 30

N.J. Stat. §§ 34:15-8, 34:15-71, 34:15-120.9 30

N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 11, 50 30, 31

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 4123.35, 4123.74, 4123.77 30

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 656.017, 656.018, 656.020 30

77 Pa. Stat. §§ 41, 481, 501 30

28 R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 28-29-3, 28-29-20, 28-
36-1, 28-36-10 30

S.C. Code §§ 42-1-540, 42-5-10, 42-5-40..... 30

S.D. Codified Laws §§ 62-3-1, 62-3-11, 62-5-
1..... 30

24 V.I.C. §§ 261, 272, 284	30
W. Va. Code §§ 23-2-1, 23-2-6, 23-2-8	30
Wyo. Stat. §§ 27-14-104, 27-14-203.....	30

Treaties

1963 Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, 21 U.S.T. 77	1, 4, 21, 25-27
art. 5.....	25
arts. 31-33.....	26
art. 35.....	26
art. 39.....	26
art. 43.....	27
art. 44(3)	26
art. 56.....	27

Canadian Statutes and Regulations

Government Employees Compensation Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. G-5.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2.....	6
§ 3(2).....	6
§ 4.....	6
§ 4(6).....	6, 13

§ 7(2)..... 6, 7, 14

§ 12.....6, 14, 17, 20

Locally-Engaged Staff Employment

Regulations, SOR/95-152 1, 6, 26

Other Authorities

Australian Government, Dep’t of Foreign
Affairs & Trade, *Locally Engaged Staff
Terms & Conditions of Employment,
United States of America* § 4.9 (2019),
[https://usa.embassy.gov.au/sites/default/f
iles/usa_les_tc_2019.pdf](https://usa.embassy.gov.au/sites/default/files/usa_les_tc_2019.pdf)..... 32

[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_diplom
atic_missions_in_Boston](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_diplomatic_missions_in_Boston) 31

[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_diplom
atic_missions_in_the_United_States](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_diplomatic_missions_in_the_United_States)..... 31-32

[https://www.international.gc.ca/country-
pays/us-eu/index.aspx?lang=eng#offices](https://www.international.gc.ca/country-pays/us-eu/index.aspx?lang=eng#offices) 29

[https://2009-
2017.state.gov/documents/organization/2
56839.pdf](https://2009-2017.state.gov/documents/organization/256839.pdf) 31
